Settlement Administrator - 79532 +++ c/o Kroll Settlement Administration LLC PO Box 5324 New York, NY 10150-5324 FIRST-CLASS MAIL U.S. POSTAGE PAID CITY, ST PERMIT NO. XXXX

ELECTRONIC SERVICE REQUESTED

<<Refnum Barcode>> Class Member ID: <<Refnum>>

Postal Service: Please do not mark or cover barcode

<<FirstName>> <<LastName>> <<BusinessName>> <<Address>> <<Address2>> <<City>>, <<ST>> <<Zip>>-<<zip4>>

A proposed Settlement has been reached in a class action lawsuit known as Kemp v. NorthStar Emergency Medical Services, Inc., Case No.: 63-cv-2023-900249.00, ("Litigation"), filed in the Circuit Court of Tuscaloosa

What is this about? This case is known as Kemp v. NorthStar Emergency Medical Services. Inc., Case No.: 63-cv-2023-900249.00, filed in the Circuit Court of Tuscaloosa County, Alabama. The person who sued is called the "Plaintiff" and the company they sued, NorthStar Emergency Services, Inc., is known as the "Defendant" or "NorthStar" in this case. Plaintiffs filed a lawsuit against Defendant, individually, and on behalf of anyone whose personal information was potentially impacted as a result of the data security incident. This Litigation arises out of a data security incident, defined below as a "Data Incident," and alleges that an unauthorized third party accessed Defendant's computer systems and data in September 2022, resulting in the third party's potential access to personal information belonging to Plaintiffs and Settlement Class Members, including but not limited to individuals' names. Social Security Numbers, dates of birth, patient ID number, treatment information, Medicare/ Medicaid number, and/or health insurance information. Subsequently, this Litigation was filed asserting claims against Defendant relating to the Data Incident. Defendant denies any wrongdoing.

Who is a Settlement Class Member?

<u>Settlement Class Member</u>: all persons who provided their personal data to NorthStar and were notified that their personal data may have been impacted as a result of the Data Incident.

Excluded from the Settlement Class are NorthStar's officers and directors, as well as (i) all Settlement Class Members who timely and validly request exclusion from the Settlement Class; (ii) the judges assigned to the Litigation and to evaluate the fairness, reasonableness, and adequacy of this Settlement; and (iii) any other Person found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be guilty under criminal law of perpetrating, aiding or abetting the criminal activity occurrence of the Data Incident or who pleads nolo contendere to any such charge.

What are the benefits? The Settlement provides the following benefits:

 Compensation for Ordinary Losses: All Settlement Class Members are eligible to recover compensation for up to \$1,000 of their unreimbursed out-ofpocket expenses, that were incurred between March 14, 2023 and the Claims Period, as a direct result of the Data Incident, including: documented bank fees, long distance phone charges, cell phone charges (only if charged by the minutle), data charges (only if charged based on the amount of data used), postage, gasoline for local travel, and bank fees, fees for credit reports, credit monitoring, or other identity theft insurance product all of which must be more likely than not attributable to the Data Incident, must not have been previously reimbursed or subject to reimbursement by insurance or a third party, and that are reasonably described and supported by an attestation under penalty of periury, which is part of the Claim Form.

 Compensation for Lost Time: Settlement Class Members may claim up to 5 hours of lost time, at \$20 an hour, if at least one hour of documented time was spent dealing with the Data Incident. All such lost time must be reasonably described and supported by an attestation under penalty of perjury that the time spent was reasonably incurred dealing with the Data Incident, but no documentation is required.

 Cash Compensation: In the alternative of reimbursement claims, Settlement Class Members may make a claim for a cash payment that is estimated to be approximately \$50, subject to pro rata increase or decrease of the Post-Loss Net Settlement Fund remaining after all payments for Compensation for Ordinary Losses and Compensation for Lost Time are made.

 How to make a claim. You must file a Claim Form by mail postmarked by June 10, 2024, and mailed to the Settlement Administrator's address below, or online at <u>www.NSDataSettlement.com</u> by June 10, 2024, to receive benefits from the Settlement.

What are my other rights?

• Do Nothing: If you do nothing, you remain in the Settlement. You give up your rights to sue but you will not get any money as a Settlement Class Member.

 Exclude yourself: You can get out of the Settlement and keep your right to sue about the claims in this Litigation, but you will not get any money from the Settlement. You must submit an Opt-Out Request to the Settlement Administrator by June 10, 2024.

· Object: You can stay in the Settlement but tell the Court why you think the Settlement should not be approved. Your Objection must be submitted by June 10. 2024. Detailed instructions on how to file a Claim Form, exclude yourself, or object can be found on the Long-Form Notice found on the Settlement Website. The Court will hold the Final Approval Hearing on June 17, 2024, at 2:00p.m. ET, to consider whether the proposed Settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate, to consider an award of combined Fee Awards, Costs and Expenses of 33% of the Settlement Fund and request a Service Award of \$1,500 to the Plaintiff, and to consider whether and if it should be approved. You may attend the hearing, but you don't have to. This is only a summary. For additional information, including a copy of the Settlement Agreement, Long-Form Notice, Claim Form, Class Counsel's application for Fee Award, Costs and Expenses when available, and other documents, visit the Documents section of the Settlement Website or call (833) 383-6116. You may also contact the Settlement Administrator at Kemp v. NorthStar EMS, c/o Kroll Settlement Administration, PO Box 5324, New York. NY 10150-5324.

Postage Required

Settlement Administrator - 79532 +++ c/o Kroll Settlement Administration LLC P.O. Box 5324 New York, NY 10150-5324 <<Barcode>>

Class Member ID: <<Refnum>> +++

Address Update

If you have an address different from where this postcard was mailed to, please write your correct address and email below and return this portion to the address provided on the other side.

DO NOT USE THIS POSTCARD TO FILE A CLAIM, AN EXCLUSION OR OBJECTION.

Name: First Name	M.I.	Last Name		
Street Address:				
Street Address 2:				
City:		_ State:	Zip Code:	
Email Address:				